GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.665
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20™ JULY, 2022

MODERNISATION OF SUGAR MILLS

665. SHRI RAVINDRA KUSHWAHA:
SHRI RAVI KISHAN:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION STI=<RT WA, @12 X @rasi=a f9a<or §=1 be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to establish new and modern
sugar mills with central assistance;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number of sugar mills established by the Government during the
last three years; and

(d) the number of sugar mills likely to be established by the Government
in the country including Uttar Pradesh?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): No, Sir. Central Government does not set up sugar factory in any part
of the country.

(b): Does not arise.

(c): No sugar mill has been established by the Government of India in last
three years.

(d): No such proposal is under consideration presently.

kkkkk



